

No. 17-1175

In the Supreme Court of the United States

POARCH BAND OF CREEK INDIANS, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

CASEY MARIE WILKES, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA*

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

MICHAEL J. CROW
Counsel of Record
BEASLEY, ALLEN, CROW,
METHVIN, PORTIS &
MILES, P.C.
*218 Commerce Street
Montgomery, Ala. 36104
(334) 269-2343
mike.crow@
beasleyallen.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Argument..... | 5 |
| A. The decision below is consistent with this Court’s cases, which have not applied sovereign immunity to bar tort actions arising from a tribe’s off-reservation commercial activity | 5 |
| B. There is no historical justification for applying tribal sovereign immunity to off- reservation torts | 8 |
| C. Extending immunity to off-reservation torts would lead to unjust results and would undermine important state interests..... | 13 |
| D. The conflict in the lower courts does not warrant review at this time | 16 |
| Conclusion..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Adams v. Murphy</i> , 165 F. 304 (8th Cir. 1908)..... | 9 |
| <i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984) | 14 |
| <i>Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , 818 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2016) | 16 |
| <i>Benner v. Porter</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 235 (1850) | 10 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Birmingham Ry., Light & Power Co. v. Sprague</i> , 72 So. 96 (Ala. 1916) | 14 |
| <i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Buchwald Capital Advisors, LLC v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians</i> , No. 16-CV- 13643, 2018 WL 508471 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 23, 2018) | 16 |
| <i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001) | 13 |
| <i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) | 15 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718, 725 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1221 (2009) | 16 |
| <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003) | 12 |
| <i>Graham v. United States</i> , 30 Ct. Cl. 318 (1895)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hannah v. Brown</i> , 400 So. 2d 410 (Ala. Civ. App. 1981) | 14 |
| <i>Harvey v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Reservation</i> , 416 P.3d 401 (Utah 2017), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 17-1301 (filed Mar. 14, 2018) | 16 |
| <i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lesperance v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians</i> , 259 F. Supp. 3d 713 (W.D. Mich. 2017)..... | 17 |

V

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)..... | 11 |
| <i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Lewis Tein, P.L.</i> , 227 So. 3d 656 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 741 (2018) | 16 |
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... | 12 |
| <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)..... | 13 |
| <i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) | 12 |
| <i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)..... | 15 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... | 11 |
| <i>Thebo v. Choctaw Tribe of Indians</i> , 66 F. 372 (8th Cir. 1895) | 9 |
| <i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , No. 17-387, 2018 WL 2292445 (May 21, 2018) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)..... | 12 |
| <i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)..... | 10 |
| Statutes: | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)..... | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)..... | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2674 | 13 |

VI

| Miscellaneous: | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 901 (1979) | 15 |
